GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE
REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA
N$3.40 WINDHOEK - 1 February 2006 No. 3584
CONTENTS
GOVERNMENT NOTICES Page
No. 21 Notification of appointment of director in terms of section 4(4) of the Roads Authority
ACE, 19090 Lo e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e as 2
No. 22 Road Traffic and Transport ACt, 1999 .......coiiiiiiiiiiiii et
No. 23 Road Traffic and Transport ACt, 1999 .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
No. 24 Application that roads be declared proclaimed farm roads (numbers 2515 and 2518):
DiStriCt Of OtIWAIONGO ..ceeeiiiiiiiiee ittt et e e e et e e e e e nnnbeeee e e anees
No. 25 Aliens Act, 1937: Change Of SUMAME ........cuuiiiiiiiiii e
No. 26 Medicines and related Substances Control Act, 1965: Notification of cancellation of
registration of certain MEICINES ..........ooiiiiiii e
GENERAL NOTICES
No. 13 Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment Scheme NO. 24 t0 30 ........cccceviiiiiiiieneeniins
No. 14 Ongwediva Town Planning Amendment Scheme NO. [t0 5 ...,
No. 15 Compilation of Outjo Town Planning Amendment Scheme ..o,
No. 16 Compilation of Oshakati Town Planning Amendment Schemes ..........cccccoeuiieeeeeniineenn.
No. 17 Municipality of Windhoek: Fees, charges and other moneys in respect of the supply of
L= [=Tod 1 o] PRSP 7
No. 18 Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and liabilities as at close of business on

31 DECEMDET 2005 ..ovvvuiiieieie ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e eara b aeaaareaeaaes

16



2 Government Gazette 1 February 2006 No. 3584

Government Notices

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION
No. 21 2006

NOTIFICATION OF APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR IN TERMS
OF SECTION 4(4) OF THE ROADS AUTHORITY ACT, 1999

In terms of subsection (4) of section 4 of the Roads Authority Act, 1999 (Act No. 17 of

1999), notice is given that the Minister of Works, Transport and Communication has,
under subsection (2) of that section, appointed Mr. I. J. Engelbrecht, a Namibian citizen,
to serve, in the place of Mr. K.B. Kathindi, on the board of directors of the Roads Authority

with effect from 24 November 2005.

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION
No. 22 2006
ROAD TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORT ACT, 1999
In terms of -

(@) section 26(2) of the Road Traffic and Transport Act, 1999 (Act No. 22 of 1999), |
have, in respect of the local authority areas of Katima Mulilo and Rundu, withdrawn
the function of testing of persons for the issue of driving and learners licences' in
terms of that Act from the Namibian Police Force with effect from 21 February
2006; and

(b) regulation 102 of the Road Traffic and Transport Regulations, 2001 (Government
Notice No. 53 of 2001), | have determined 1 February 2006 as the date after which
every person who or every authority which | intend to appoint, in terms of section
27 of the Road Traffic and Transport Act, 1999 (Act No. 22 of 1999), to operate as
a driving testing centre in respect of the local authority areas of Katima Mulilo
and Rundu must apply for registration as a driving testing centre in terms of Part 1
of Chapter 4 of the Regulations.

J. KAAPANDA
MINISTER OF WORKS, TRANSPORT
AND COMMUNICATION Windhoek, 19 January, 2006

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION
No. 23 2006
ROAD TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORT ACT, 1999
In terms of -

(@) section 53(2) of the Road Traffic and Transport Act, 1999 (Act No. 22 of 1999), |



No. 3584 Government Gazette 1 February 2006 3

have, in respect of the local authority areas of Katima Mulilo and Rundu, withdrawn
the function of examining the roadworthiness of vehicles for the purposes of that
Act from the Namibian Police Force with effect from 21 February 2006; and

(b) regulation 144 of the Road Traffic and Transport Regulations, 2001 (Government
Notice No. 53 of 2001), | have determined 1 February 2006 as the date after which
every person who or every authority which | intend to appoint, in terms of section
54 of the Road Traffic and Transport Act, 1999 (Act No. 22 of 1999), to operate as
a vehicle testing station in respect of the local authority areas of Katima Mulilo
and Rundu must apply for registration as a vehicle testing station in terms of Part
1 of Chapter 5 of the Regulations.

J. KAAPANDA
MINISTER OF WORKS, TRANSPORT
AND COMMUNICATION Windhoek, 19 January, 2006

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION
No. 24 2006

APPLICATION THAT ROADS BE DECLARED PROCLAIMED FARM ROADS
(NUMBERS 2515 AND 2518): DISTRICT OF OTJIWARONGO

In terms of section 16(3) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), it is
hereby made known that application has been made to the Chairperson of the Roads
Board of Otjiwarongo that the roads described in Schedules | and 1l and shown on sketch-
map P2166 by the symbols A-Al1-B-C-D-D1-E-F-F1-G-G1-H and D-D2 be declared
proclaimed farm roads (numbers 2515 and 2518) respectively.

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map of the area concerned on which the road to
which the application refers and other proclaimed, minor and private roads in that area
are shown, shall for the full period of thirty days, mentioned below, lie open to inspection
at the offices of the Roads Authority, Windhoek and the District Manager of the Roads
Authority, Otjiwarongo, during normal office hours.

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned application is hereby commanded
to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds upon which it is based clearly
and specifically therein stated, with the Liaison Officer: Roads Board, Private Bag 12030,
Ausspannplatz, within a period of thirty days from the date of publication of this notice.

SCHEDULE |

From a point (A on sketch-map P2166) at the junction with trunk road 1 section 7 on the
farm Slagveld 158 generally south-westwards and more and more west-south-westwards
across the said farm to a point (Al on sketch-map P2166) on the said farm; thence generally
west-north-westwards and more and more north-westwards across the said farm and the
farm Kahlenberg 130 to a point (B on sketch-map P2166) on the last-mentioned farm
and the farm Joumbira 131; thence generally west-south-westwards across the last-men-
tioned farm to a point (C on sketch-map P2166) on the last-mentioned farm; thence
generally west-north-westwards and more and more north-north-westwards across the last-
mentioned farm and the farm Groot Omujongwe 503 to a point (D on sketch-map P2166)
on thelast-mentioned farm; thence generally northwards and more and more north-north-
eastwardacross the last-mentioned farm and the farms Marathon 140 and Remainder of
Laconia 141 to a point (D1 on sketch-map P2166) on the last-mentioned farm; thence



4 Government Gazette 1 February 2006 No. 3584

generally west-north-westwards across the last-mentioned farm to a point (E on sketch-
map P2166) on the last-mentioned farm; thence generally north-westwards and more and
more northwards across the last-mentioned farm and the farms Phantom 138 and
Okatjemunde 309 to a point (F on sketch-map P2166) on the last-mentioned farm; thence
generally north-north-westwards across the last-mentioned farm and the farm Portion 1
of Good Hope 298 to a point (F1 on sketch-map P2166) on the last-mentioned farm;
thence generally north-eastwards along the south-eastern boundary of the last-mentioned
farm to a point (G on sketch-map P2166) on the last-mentioned farm; thence generally
eastwards across the last-mentioned farm and the farm Okanjande 145 to a point (G1 on
sketch-map P2166) on the last-mentioned farm; thence generally north-eastwards across
the last-mentioned farm and the farm Remainder of Pinnacles 310 to a point (H on sketch-
map P2166) at the junction with trunk road 1 section 7 on the last-mentioned farm.

SCHEDULE I

From a point (D on sketch-map P2166) on the road described in Schedule | on the farm
Groot Ombujongwe 503 generally west-north-westwards across the said farm to a point
(D2 on sketch-map P2166) on the common boundary of the said farm and the farm
Zamenkomst 133.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND IMMIGRATION

No. 25 2006

ALIENS ACT, 1937: CHANGE OF SURNAME

In Terms of Section 9(1) of the Aliens Act, 1937 (Act No. 1 of 1937), it is hereby made
known that the Minister of Home Affairs and Immigration has under the said Section
authorized each person whose name and residential address appear in column 1 of the
schedule here to assume the surname mentioned in column 2 of the schedule opposite his
or her name in column 1.

Column 1 Column 2

Surname First Name (s) Residential Surname
Address

Edriha Olivia Erf 122 Sade Hamunime
Hotel Rosh Pinah

Fillemon Fanuel Karasburg Amadhila

Frans Selma Orumana Comb Ndumbu
School
Kunene Region

Frans Michael Erf 407 Greenwell Shixuandu
Matongo
Windhoek

lyambo Nangolo PO Box 163 Titus
Onyaanya

(Oshikoto region)

Jonas Titus Oitende village Angula
Omusati region




No. 3584 Government Gazette 1 February 2006 5

Kaheke Athanasius Orwetoveni Erf Muronga
3185 Otjiwarongo

Kanyama Martins Kabulu Erf 28 Kambulu
Kuisebmond

Kalenga Naemi Ndawapeka Onengali Kafidi

Nangula Ohangwena Regipn

Kavezembi Kiwito Erf 3675 Caesar Tjimuhiva
Street Katutura

Kondja Paulus Erf 1840, Orinoka Mwahafa
street Wanaheda

Kristoph Mathias Onheleiwa Nghaamwa
Omusati region

Lisius Lukas Nghilifavali | Erf 238 Ndevahoma
Okangwewna
Ondangwa

Manhango David Erf 324 Shileka
Meekwood Street
Arandis

Ndjumbua Leevi Grootfontein Ngalala
Military Base

Petrus Erasmus Leopards Valley Akawa

Shatipamba Military Base

Petrus Matheus Oshakati East Kankondi
Onawa Erf 184

Petrus Helvi Tsandi Omusati Shipepe
region

Shikale Ndahambelela Orumana Opuwo  Shalongo

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
No. 26 2006

MEDICINES AND RELATED SUBSTANCES CONTROL ACT, 1965:
NOTIFICATION OF CANCELLATION OF REGISTRATION OF CERTAIN MEDICINES

In terms of section 17 of the Medicines and Related Substances Control Act, 1965 (Act
No. 101 of 1965), the Registrar of Medicines hereby gives notice that the registration of
the medicines set out in the Schedule has been cancelled.

MR. J. GAESEB

REGISTRAR OF MEDICINES Windhoek, 12 January 2006
SCHEDULE

Name of Applicant Registration number

medicine

Inderetic Astra Zeneca Pharmaceuticals (Pty) Ltd 90/7.1.3/00273

Losec 20 Astra Zeneca Pharmaceuticals (Pty) Ltc 90/11.4.3/00274

Nolvadex Astra Zeneca Pharmaceuticals (Pty) Ltd 90/21.12/00276




6 Government Gazette 1 February 2006 No. 3584

Ramace 1.25 Astra Zeneca Pharmaceuticals (Pty) Ltd 90/7.1.3/00280
Ramace 2.5 Astra Zeneca Pharmaceuticals (Pty) Ltd 90/7.1.3/00282
Ramace 5 Astra Zeneca Pharmaceuticals (Pty) Ltd 90/7.1.3/00283
Ramace 10 Astra Zeneca Pharmaceuticals (Pty) Ltd 90/7.1.3/00281
Tenormin Inj | Astra Zeneca Pharmaceuticals (Pty) Ltd 90/5.2/00288
Theo-Dur

200mg Astra Zeneca Pharmaceuticals (Pty) Lto 90/10.2/00289
Theo-Dur

300mg Astra Zeneca Pharmaceuticals (Pty) Ltd 90/10.2/00290

General Notices

No. 13 2006
SWAKOPMUND TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 24 TO 30:

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 17 of the Town Planning Ordinance No. 18 of
1954 as amended that the Municipality of Swakopmund intents submitting for approval
with the Namibia Planning Advisory Board certain amendments to the Swakopmund
Town Planning Scheme.

The amendments will include the rezoning and reservation of land.

The Honourable Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing has granted
approval for the compilation and submission of Amendment Scheme No. 24 to 30.

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND
PO BOX 53

SWAKOPMUND

No. 14 2006
ONGWEDIVA TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO.2TO 5

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 17 of the Town Planning Ordinance No. 18 of
1954 as amended that the Ongwediva Town Council intents submitting for approval
with the Namibia Planning Advisory Board certain amendments to the Ongwediva Town
PlanningScheme.

The amendments will include the rezoning and reservation of land.

The Honourable Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing has granted
approval for the compilation and submission of Amendment Scheme No. 2 to 5.

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
ONGWEDIVA TOWN COUNCIL
PRIVATE BAG 5549

ONGWEDIVA




No. 3584 Government Gazette 1 February 2006 7

No. 15 2006
COMPILATION OF OUTJO TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 17 of the Town Planning Ordinance No. 18 of
1954 as amended, that the Municipality of Outjo intends to submit for approval by the
Cabinet the Outjo Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 2.

The Honourable Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing has already
granted approval for the compilation of the Outjo Town Planning Amendment Scheme
which will be compiled within due course.

MR. J .A. /URIB
TOWN CLERK
MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO

No. 16 2006
COMPILATION OF OSHAKATI TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEMES

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 17 of the Town Planning Ordinance No. 18 of
1954 as amended, that the Municipality of Oshakati intends to submit for approval by
the Cabinet the Oshakati Town Planning Amendment Schemes No. 2 and 3.

The Honourable Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing has already
granted approval for the compilation of the Oshakati Town Planning Amendment Schemes
which will be compiled within due course.

MR. J.K. NGHIHEPA
TOWN CLERK
OSHAKATI TOWN COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF WINDHOEK

No. 17 2006

FEES, CHARGES AND OTHER MONEYS IN RESPECT OF THE
SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended, amends the fees, charges and other monies
payable in respect of the supply of electricity and related services as shown in the Schedule
below:

SCHEDULE



8 Government Gazette 1 February 2006 No. 3584

FEES, CHARGES AND OTHER MONEYS IN RESPECT OF THE SUPPLY OF
ELECTRICITY

TARIFFS AND CHARGES

1. (@) Allcharges, fees and deposits provided for hereunder shall be payable
to the Council at the Municipal Offices, Windhoek.

(b) Inany case where the classification of a consumer is doubtful, the Strategic
Executive: Electricity shall decide on the tariff to be applied, and should the consumer
not be satisfied with the decision of the Strategic Executive: Electricity, he may apply in
writing to the Council for a review thereof, and the Council's decision shall be final.

DEFINITIONS

2. "A month" - for the purpose of these tariffs shall mean a period of approxi-
mately 30 days corresponding to the period between two consecutive meter readings.

CIRCUIT BREAKERS

3. (a) The Council shall make available miniature circuit breakers in a range
of ampere ratings which shall normally be multiples of 5 with a minimum rating of 15
amperes per phase and a maximum rating of 40 amperes per phase, or higher if the
Strategic Executive: Electricity so consents.

(b) When any installation is fitted with a circuit breaker for the first time, the
Council shall, free of charge, supply a circuit breaker, which will remain the property of
the Council, of the ampere rating indicated by the person applying for the installation
thereof.

(¢) () The Council shall, on application by the consumer or prospective
consumer, substitute a circuit breaker with which an installation has
been fitted, by a circuit breaker of the ampere rating indicated by
such consumer or prospective consumer.

(i)  Such application shall be accompanied by an amount of N$85,00.
(d) Where an installation of a consumer is being connected or disconnected on
a day falling between two consecutive monthly meter readings, the basic charge shall be
determined by dividing the number of days of the month during which the consumer's
installation is connected, by 30.

BASIC CHARGE

4, The basic charge referred to in item 5, shall apply irrespective of whether
units have been consumed or not, and shall include meter rent.

TARIFFS
5. (a) TARIFF 1 - DOMESTIC

For the supply of electricity at low voltage to ltina fidedomestic consumers
who use current for purposes of a domestic nature in private dwellings, flats or flatlets:



No. 3584 Government Gazette 1 February 2006 9

(b)

() Basic Charge:

In respect of premises where a meter other than a prepaid meter is installed:
Every consumer shall pay a monthly basic charge in accordance with the
following scale, based on the nominal rating(s) of the municipal miniature
circuit breaker(s) through which all current consumed at the consumer's
installation shall pass:

(aa) For single phase connections with miniature circuit breaker rating of:

10 Ampere N$40.65

15 Ampere N$62.25

20 Ampere N$102.10

25 Ampere N$125.85

30 Ampere N$149.85

35 Ampere N$173.85

40 Ampere N$197.80

over 40 Ampere N$197.80 plus N$4,80 for every

additional Ampere;

(bb) For two and three phase connections the ampere ratings of the
controlling main circuit breakers on each phase shall be added together
and the charge, made in respect of the summated ratings, shall be as
for paragraph (aa).

(i)  Unit charge:

(aa) In respect of premises where a meter other than a prepaid meter is
installed: In addition to the basic charge, all units consumed shall be
charged at N$0,2720 per unit.

(bb) In respect of premises where a prepaid meter is installed: All units
purchased for such meter shall be charged at N$0,5775 per unit.

TARIFF Il AGENERAL

Installations which are supplied in accordance with this tariff shall be controlled
by a miniature circuit breaker in each phase. The maximum summated rating of
these circuit breakers shall not exceed 75 amperes for the complete installation.
This tariff shall be applicable to low or medium voltage for the power and lighting
purposes to the following types of consumers:

()  Any type of consumer desiring supply under this tariff:

(i)  shops, offices, warehouses, banks, tearooms and restaurants, cinemas, clubs,
filling stations, private and licenced hotels, etc;

(iii) all consumers not provided for under any of the other tariffs;
(1) Basic charge:

In respect of premises where a meter other than a prepaid meter is
installed:

N$147.50 per month or part of a month.



10 Government Gazette 1 February 2006 No. 3584
(2) Unit charge

(@aa) Inrespect of premises where a meter other than a prepaid meter
is installed: In addition to the basic charge, all units consumed
shall be charged at N$0,5609 per unit.

(bb) In respect of premises where a prepaid meter is installed: All
units purchased for such meter shall be charged at N$0,5775
per unit.

(3) Minimum charge
The minimum monthly charge as provided for in paragraph 5(b)(iii)(1)
shall be equal to the basic charge for the installation.
(c) TARIFF Il B - GENERAL

In respect of electricity supply at low or medium voltage for power and lighting
purposes to all consumers as mentioned under tariff Il A, and in accordance with
the wishes of the consumer: Provided that, where the summated rating of the
circuit breakers required for the control of the installation exceeds 75 amperes,
tariff 11 B shall in any case apply.

(i)

(ii)

Basic charge

(a) Every consumer shall pay a monthly basic charge in accordance with
the kilovolt ampere (hereinafter called the kVA) demand of the
installation as follows:

Where a circuit breaker is installed in accordance with the wishes of the
consumer, on two-thirds of the summated ampere rating of ol
breaker(s), through which all current consumed in the installstiah pass;

or

where a demand meter has been installed in accordance with the wishes of
the consumer per kVA or portion thereof of the maximum demand, registered
over a period of 30 minutes during the monthly period, by means of a thermal
type kVA demand meter, through which all the current or a known portion
of all current consumed in the installation shall pass: Provided that in the
case of single phase connections, the installation shall be fitted with a current
demand indicator, and in such cases the maximum kVA demand shall be
calculated from the reading on such indicator, and in such cases the maximum
kVA demand shall be calculated from the reading in such indicator through
which all current or a known portion of all current, consumed in the installation,
shall pass, assuming the declared voltage of 220/380 volts to be correct.

(b) The basic charge shall in all cases be N$73.00 per kVA or portion
thereof

Unit charge
(@) In respect of premises where a meter other than a period meter is

installed: In addition to the basic charge, all units consumed shall be
charged at N$0,3201 per unit.



No. 3584

Government Gazette 1 February 2006 11

(d)

(i)

(ii)

(b) In respect of premises where a prepaid meter is installed: All units
purchased for such meter shall be charged at N$0,5775 per unit.

TARIFF Il - INDUSTRIES

In respect of the supply of power at low or medium voltage for industrial
and manufacturing purposes, and to churches, libraries, schools, hospitals
and flat buildings with bulk meters;

Basic charge:
Every consumer shall pay a monthly basic charge calculated as follows:

(aa) Where circuit breakers have been installed in accordance with the
wishes of the consumer, in order to control the demand of the installation,
the charge shall be based on the summated rating of the circuit breakers
and shall be charged for at the rate of N$10.00 per ampere.

(bb) Where a kVA demand meter is installed in accordance with the wishes
of the consumer, the charge shall be N$66.35 per kVA or portion
thereof, registered over any period of 30 minutes during the month
by means of a thermal type demand meter: Provided that in the case
of single phase connections the installation shall be fitted with a current
demand indicator, and in such cases the maximum kVA demand shall
be calculated from the reading of such indicator, assuming the declared
voltage of 220/380 volts to be correct.

Unit Charge
(a) In respect of premises where a meter other than a prepaid meter is
installed: In addition to the basic charge, all units consumed shall be

charged at N$0,3201 per unit.

(b) In respect of premises where a prepaid meter is installed: All units
purchased for such meter shall be charged at N$0,5775 per unit.

[Item 5(a), (b), (c) and (d) subst by Gen/N 353 of 1/12/2001; Gen/N 119 of 1/7/2002; Gen/N 130/2003; 151/2004]

(e) SPECIALAGREEMENTS

Notwithstanding any of the foregoing scales and charges, the Council may enter
into special agreements with large consumers for the supply of electricity in bulk
for industrial or other purposes.

TARIFF AS MONTHLY BASIC CHARGE UNIT CHARGE
PER CONSUMER | TARIFF CIRCUIT AMOUNT  TARIFF AMOUNT
SPECIAL TYPE CODE BREAKER CODE
AGREE- RATING
MENTS
SPECIAL Uitsig Radio | EB 80 N$2438.00 EC 80 N$0.3477
AGREE- Station (Tariff Levy 0.0045
MENTS Il B plus 10%) N$0.3522
Departmental | EB 82 Nil EC 82 N$0.5350
Levy 0.0045
N$0.5395




12 Government Gazette 1 February 2006 No. 3584
TARIFF AS MONTHLY BASIC CHARGE UNIT CHARGE
PER CONSUMER | TARIFF CIRCUIT AMOUNT TARIFF AMOUNT
SPECIAL TYPE CODE BREAKER CODE
AGREE- RATING
MENTS
Daan Viljoen | EB 92 KVAx N$73.00 EC 92 N$0.3477
Game Park Levy 0.0045
(Tariff Il plus N$0.3522
10%)
Floodlighting | EB 87 Nil| EC 87 N$0.5350
of Sports Levy 0.0045
Grounds N$0. 5395
Industrial EB 86 N$64.65 per kVA or portion EC 86 N$0.3087
consumers with thereof where [0.001 x demand Levy 0.0045
own 11kV meter reading x demand meter N$03132
equipment: multiplication factor] = kVA
(Tariff 1l less Minimum Charge:
2.5%) 10kVA [N$646.50]
Old Age EB85 N$ EC 85
Homes (40% 10 amperes 24.40 Levy N$0.1605
rebate) 15 37.30 0.0045
1. Installation 20 61.25 N$0.1650
with 25 75.50
summated 30 89.90
circuit breaker 35 104.30
rating not 40 118.70
exceeding 75 more than 40 amperes:
amperes (Tariff N$118.70 plus N$2.85 for every
| less 40%) additional ampere
2. Installation| EB 83 N$43.80 per kVA or portion EC 83 N$0.1894
with summatef thereof where 0.22 kilovolt x[2/8 Levy 0.0045
circuit breaker of summated ampere rating|of N$0.1939
rating not circuit breakers] = kVA
exceeding 75
amperes (Tariff
IIB less 40%)
3. Installations EB 84 N$43.80 per kVA or portion EC 84 N$0.1894
with demand thereof where [0.001 x demand 0.0045
meters (Tariff meter reading x demand meter N$0.1939
IIB less 40%) multiplication factor] - kVA
Minimum Charge:
11kVA N$481.80
[Par (e) substituted by G/N 151/2004]
) MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
(i)  Temporary connections or disconnections
(@aa) For connection on entering into agreement of supply with the Council
N$45,00
(bb) For disconnection on termination of such agreement with the Council -
Nil
(cc) For reconnection following disconnection for non-payment of ac-

counts or for breach of contract -

1. when the electrical supply has been discontinued at the circuit
breaker- N$88.00



No. 3584 Government Gazette 1 February 2006 13

2. when the electrical supply has been discontinued by the
removal of the pole fuse or by the disconnection of the service
cable - N$264,00

3. Disconnection as per defaulter's list (pillar box, pole fuse or
MCB disconnection) N$220,00

(f) Removal and/or replacement of the pole fuse or the connection and/
or disconnection of a service cable at the request of the owner under
circumstancewhich do not fall under (cc) above N$264,00

(i)  Special reading of meter

Where a special reading of the meter is done at the request of the consumer,
questioning the accuracy of a reading, if the reading is found to have been
correct N$88,00

(iii)y  Testing of meter and circuit breakers
(a) Meters:

If the consumer is at any time dissatisfied with any particular reading
of a meter supplied by the Council, and is desirous of having the
meter tested, he shall apply in writing to the Council within 10 days
of the last day of the month during which the reading was taken, and,
on payment of a deposit of N$132,00, the meter shall be tested by the
Council. If the meter is found to be registering correctly, the deposit
shall be forfeited, if the meter is proved incorrect, the Council shall
refund the deposit, repair the meter and reconnect it without charge.
The meter shall be considered to be registering correctly of the error
is not more than'2% either way.

(b)  Circuit Breakers:

If the consumer is at any time not satisfied with the accuracy of the
rating of the circuit breaker controlling his installation, he shall apply
in writing to the Council, and, on payment of a deposit of N$132,00
the circuit breaker shall be tested by the Council. If the circuit breaker
is found to be operating correctly the deposit shall be forfeited, if the
circuit breaker is found to be operating incorrectly, allowing less current
than the normal rating, the deposit shall be refunded and a correctly
rated circuit breaker installed without charge.

A circuit breaker shall be deemed to be correctly rated if it carries

full rated current indefinitely. (For test purposes, this requirement

shall be deemed to be met if the circuit breaker carrier full rated current
for a period of one hour without tripping).

(iv) Location and rectification of faults

Where electricians of the Council are called on to locate and rectify faults
for consumers, the charges shall be N$264,00 per call.



14

Government Gazette 1 February 2006 No. 3584

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

Installation Costs

For making connections and installing meters, etc., to premises the charges
shall be:

For new connections:
Overhead service connection where an overhead supply main exists:

Single phase N$1 288,00
Two phase N$1 000,00
Three phase N$1 200,00

Where a cable connection is necessary, an estimate of the charges may be
obtained from the City Electrical Engineer on application. The amount to
be paid for the connection shall be the actual cost of material, consumables,
labour and transport, plus 15%.

All applications for new connections shall be made to the Strategic Executive:
Electricity by a registered electrical contractor. The Charges shall be paid
to the Strategic Executive: Finance at least 48 hours before connection, is
required.

Miscellaneous services

For work done and services rendered by the Council, where such services
are not chargeable under any of the preceding tariffs, the charge shall be
actual cost of material, labour and transport, plus 15% to cover overhead
costs.

Deposits

(@) The amount of consumer's deposits required in terms of regulation
34 of Electricity Supply Regulations shall be at the discretion of the
Council. They shall, wherever possible, be based on an estimated
normal consumption over any two months with a minimum of R30,00.

(b) The deposit (or part thereof) may be appropriated by the Council to
cover accounts unpaid at any time.

(viii) Late fees

(ix)

A late fee of N$15,00 per month per installation shall be charged and be
payable on an account which remains unpaid after the 15th day of the month
following the month during which the service was rendered.

Electrical contractor's license

(@) Issuing of electrical contractor's license (new or temporak$100,00

(b) Renewal of electrical contractor's license N$50,00

(c) Issuing of duplicate of license N$30,00



No. 3584

Government Gazette 1 February 2006 15

x)

x)

(xi)

(xii)

Damage through vandalism or tampering
(a) Replacement of prepayment meter N$650,00
(b) Replacement of single phase kWh meter N$520,00

(c) Replacement cost of meters not falling under (a) and (b):  Actual
cost of labour, material, consumables and transport + 15%

(d) Replacement of damaged Ripple Control Receiver N$800,00
(e) Repair of prepayment or conventional meters N$220,00
() Repair of damaged Ripple Control Receiver N$220,00

Special electrical connections

(a) Single phase connection, ( IF) Tariff (A), above 60 A
(excludes upgrading of connection) N$160,00

(b)  Three phase connection, (3F) Tariff (A), above 60 A
(excludes upgrading of connection) up to 200kVA N$490,00

(c) Three phase connection, (3F) Tariff (A), above 60 A
(excludes upgrading of connection) from 200 - 315kVA N$350,00

(d) Three phase connection, (3F) Tariff (A), above 350kVA
(excludes upgrading of connection) Actual cost
of labour, materials, consumables and transport + 15%
Hiring out of cherry picker

Per hour, without driver N$450,00

Setting up logger and dismantling N$1 004,00

(xiii) Conversion of meters

(xiv)

(xv)

(a) kwWh meter to prepayment N$735,00
(b) prepayment meter to kWh N$600,00

Sale of uncharged cards

(a8 AVM Card N$30,00
(b) Contact less Card N$10,00
Taking oil sample, per sample N$176,00

GENERAL PROVISIONS

6.

(a)

In all cases of doubt in any matter relating to these tariffs and the conditions
laid down for the application of those tariffs, the decision of the Council
shall be final.



16 Government Gazette 1 February 2006 No. 3584

(b)  Should the Council find that the conditions of the agreement for the supply
of electricity have materially altered, or that the consumer does not comply
with the agreement in any way, it shall be lawful for the Council to charge
and the consumer concerned shall be liable to pay for the consumption at
such scale under these regulations as may, in the opinion of the Council, be
applicable as from such date as the conditions aforesaid were changed or
appear to the Council to have been changed.

7. This Schedule replaces all previous Schedules providing for the determination of
the above fees, charges and other monies payable in respect of the supply of electricity

and related services

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

M. K. SHIKONGO
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

Windhoek, 16 January 2006

BANK OF NAMIBIA

No. 18 2006
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 DECEMBER 2005
31-12-05 30-11-05
N$ N$

ASSETS
External:
Rand Cash 40,570,631 59,540,581
IMF - Special Drawing Rights 163,317 166,985
Investments - Rand Currency 1,269,983,110 880,375,637

- Other Currency 636,272,295 926,816,695

- Interest Accrued 207,853 482,902
Domestic:
Currency Inventory Account 4,771,819 5,696,773
Loans and Advances 485,330,805 200,330,019
Fixed Assets 149,425,549 156,038,085
Other Assets 54,548,11 53,436,772

2,641,273,49: 2,282,884,449

LIABILITIES
Share capital 40,000,000 40,000,000
General Reserve 228,014,631 234,988,389
Revaluation Reserve 345,857,637 361,029,931

Currency in Circulation

1,026,846,331

1,029,919,664



No. 3584 Government Gazette 1 February 2006 17

Deposits: Government 454,164,204 139,100,226
Bankers - Reserve 228,138,707 226,962,455
Bankers - Current 117,583,432 55,588,969
Other 125,437,556 121,308,595

Other Liabilities 75,230,99! 73,986,220

2,641,273,49: 2,282,884,449
T. K. ALWEENDO F.S. HAMUNYELA
GOVERNOR ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL

OFFICER




